

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP,

Plaintiff,

–v–

NORRIS COCHRAN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 21-00027 (LPS)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH, AMERICA'S
ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES,
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH-
SYSTEM PHARMACISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Of Counsel:

William B. Schultz (*pro hac vice*)
Margaret M. Dotzel (*pro hac vice*)
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas (*pro hac vice*)
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)
Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 467-4400
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450
butcher@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com

*Counsel to American Hospital Association,
340B Health, America's Essential Hospitals,
Association of American Medical Colleges,
National Association of Children's
Hospitals d/b/a Children's Hospital
Association, and American Society of
Health-System Pharmacists Association*

May 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| DISCUSSION..... | 6 |
| I. The Advisory Opinion Is Consistent with the Plain Meaning and HHS’s Longstanding Interpretation of the 340B Statute..... | 6 |
| A. The Plain Meaning of the 340B Statute Requires Drug Manufacturers to Provide Discounts on 340B Drugs Dispensed via Contract Pharmacies..... | 7 |
| B. HHS’s Longstanding Interpretation of the 340B Statute Is Consistent with Its Plain Meaning and Supports the Requirement that Drug Manufacturers Provide 340B Discounts on Drugs Dispensed via Contract Pharmacies..... | 11 |
| II. The 340B Statute Provides Drug Manufacturers and HHS Effective Tools to Protect Against Diversion and Duplicate Discounts, and AstraZeneca Has No Authority to Impose Limitations on the Availability of Discounts to Address Those Issues. | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , No. 4:20-cv-8806 (N.D. Cal.)..... | 5–6 |
| <i>DirectTV v. Pepe</i> , 431 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2005) | 7–8 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Cmty. Health Ctrs. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3032 (D.D.C.)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ryan White Clinics for 340B Access v. Azar</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2906 (D.D.C.)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Vorchheimer v. Philadelphian Owners Ass’n</i> , 903 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 38 U.S.C. § 8126..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 256..... | 2, 7, 9, 14 |
| Pub. L. 111-148, §§ 7101–7103, 124 Stat. 119, 821–28 (2010) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(M)–(O) | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) | 2, 3 |
| S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992)..... | 8 |
| Regulations | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 438.3 | 13–14 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 43,411 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... | 7, 8–9, 11–12 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)..... | 7, 12 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017) | 14 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 10)..... | 6 |
